
 

 

  
 

 
  

 Town of West New York 

 Hudson County, New Jersey 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Minutes of Regular Meeting 

(Regular Session) 
August 18, 2016 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

Commissioner Cosmo A. Cirillo 
Commissioner Susan M. Colacurcio 

Commissioner Margarita Guzman 
Commissioner Gabriel Rodriguez 

Mayor Felix E. Roque 
Board of Commissioners 

 
 

 

ATTEST: CARMELA RICCIE, RMC 
   TOWN CLERK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

 
Minutes of a regular stated meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West 

New York, in the County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, held in the Court Chambers, 
Municipal Building on Thursday, August 18, 2016 at 12:00 P.M. (No Work Session): 

 

Present:  Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, Rodriguez and Mayor Roque     
Absent:  None   

Also Present:  Town Clerk Carmela Riccie, Town Administrator James Cryan, and 
Corporation Counsel Monica De Los Rios 

 

Meeting commenced at 12:17 P.M.  
 

 Town Clerk Riccie made the following announcement: 
 

As presiding officer of this Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Town 

of West New York, held on August 18, 2016 at 12:00 P.M. (No Work Session), I do hereby 
publicly announce, and I direct that this announcement shall be placed in the minutes of this 

meeting, and that the Notice requirements provided for in the “Open Public Meetings Act” have 
been satisfied. Notice of this meeting was properly given by the Board of Commissioners in the 
Resolution dated and adopted on April 21, 2016. Said Resolution was transmitted by the Town 

Clerk to the Jersey Journal and the Bergen Record and publicly posted on the Municipal Bulletin 
Board, Town Hall, and filed with the Town Clerk. 

 
Copies are available to the public in accordance with the law. 
 

  
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting:  

 
It was regularly moved by Commissioner Colacurcio, seconded by Commissioner Cirillo, that 

the Minutes of Special Meeting: 7/14/2016 and Regular Meeting: 7/21/2016 (Regular Sessions), 
be approved as recorded, was carried by the following vote: 

 
AYES  - Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, Rodriguez and Mayor Roque    
NAYS  - None 

ABSENT  - None 
 

 
 
 

Claims: Dated 8/18/2016 (Claims are available for public inspection in the Town Clerk's 

Office): 

 

It was regularly moved by Commissioner Colacurcio, seconded by Commissioner Rodriguez that 
the claims be approved, was carried by the following vote: 

 
AYES  - Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, Rodriguez and Mayor Roque    

NAYS  - None 
ABSENT  - None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Receipt of Financial Reports:  

 

 

 

FINANCIAL REPORTS - MONTH OF JULY 2016 

 

1. From Construction Code Official Office, reporting the sum of $90,080.00 Collected for 

the month of July, 2016. 
 

2. From Director Robert Antolos (Police Dept.), reporting the sum of $7,888.15 Collected 

for the month of July, 2016. 
 

3. From Maria Alvarez, Registrar of Vital Statistics reporting the sum of $9,935.00 For 
Special Licenses for the month of July, 2016. 

 

4. From Maria Alvarez, Registrar of Vital Statistics reporting the sum of $578.00 For 
Marriage/death certificates for the month of July, 2016. 

 
5. From Maria Alvarez, Registrar of Vital Statistics reporting the sum of $115.60 For Dogs 

Licenses for the month of July, 2016. 

 
6. From (Revenue and Finance Department) reporting the sum of $4,839,064.84 Collected 

for the month of July, 2016. 
  

7. From Carmela Riccie, RMC, Town Clerk, reporting the sum of $29.00 collected for the 

month of July, 2016. 
 

 
It was regularly moved by Commissioner Colacurcio, seconded by Commissioner Rodriguez, 
that the financial reports be approved, and was carried by the following vote: 

 

AYES  - Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, Rodriguez and Mayor Roque    

NAYS  - None 
ABSENT  - None 
 

 
 

 
Consent Agenda: 

 

It was regularly moved by Commissioner Colacurcio, seconded by Commissioner Rodriguez that 
the following Consent Agenda Items Nos. R-1 through R-23 (with the exclusion of Resolution 

#R-24 Re: Authorizing Executive Session pursuant to NJSA 10:4-12(b) be adopted, was 
carried by the following vote: 
 

AYES  - Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, Rodriguez and Mayor Roque 
NAYS  - None 

ABSENT  - None 
 

Note:  Town Clerk Carmela Riccie read aloud the titles of all Resolutions and 

announced that the Consent Agenda would include Resolutions R-1 thru R-23 

(excluding R-24 Re: Authorizing Executive Session) and asked if there were any 

objections, for which there were none.  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

 

Consent Agenda (cont.): 

 

 

 

 

 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY 

DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE 

SAFE AND SECURE COMMUNITIES PROGRAM 

FY14 

RESOLUTION OF PARTICIPATION 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTICIPATION WITH THE STATE OF NEW 

JERSEY FEDERAL GRANT PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE DIVISION OF 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY 

WHEREAS, the Town of West New York wishes to apply for funding of approximately 

$60,000.00 with a match of $0 for an approximate project total cost of $60,000.00 for a project 

under the State of New Jersey Safe and Secure Communities Grant Program, and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York has reviewed the 

accompanying application and has approved said request, and 

WHEREAS, the project is a joint effort between the Department of Law and Public Safety and 

the Town of West New York for the purpose described in the application; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New 

York that 

1. As a matter of public policy the West New York Police Department wishes to 

participate to the fullest extent possible with the Department of Law and Public 

Safety. 

2. The Attorney General will receive funds on behalf of the applicant. 

3. The Division of Criminal Justice shall be responsible for the receipt and 
review of the applications for said funds. 

4. The Division of Criminal Justice shall initiate allocations to each applicant as 

authorized. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Consent Agenda (cont.): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY 

DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE 

SAFE AND SECURE COMMUNITIES PROGRAM 

FY15 

RESOLUTION OF PARTICIPATION 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTICIPATION WITH THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

FEDERAL GRANT PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL 

JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY. 

WHEREAS, the Town of West New York wishes to apply for funding of approximately 

$60,000.00 with a match of $0 for an approximate project total cost of $60,000.00 for a project 

under the State of New Jersey Safe and Secure Communities Grant Program, and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York has reviewed the 

accompanying application and has approved said request; and 

WHEREAS, the project is a joint effort between the Department of Law and Public Safety and 

the Town of West New York for the purpose described in the application; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New 

York that 

1. As a matter of public policy the West New York Police Department wishes to 

participate to the fullest extent possible with the Department of Law and Public 

Safety. 

 

2. The Attorney General will receive funds on behalf of the applicant. 

3. The Division of Criminal Justice shall be responsible for the receipt and 
review of the applications for said funds. 

4. The Division of Criminal Justice shall initiate allocations to each applicant as 

authorized. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Consent Agenda (cont.): 

 

 

 

 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY 

DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE 

SAFE AND SECURE COMMUNITIES PROGRAM 

FY16 

RESOLUTION OF PARTICIPATION 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTICIPATION WITH THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

FEDERAL GRANT PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL 

JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY. 

WHEREAS, the Town of West New York wishes to apply for funding of approximately 

$60,000.00 with a match of $0 for an approximate project total cost of $60,000.00 for a project 

under the State of New Jersey Safe and Secure Communities Grant Program, and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York has reviewed the 

accompanying application and has approved said request, and 

WHEREAS, the project is a joint effort between the Department of Law and Public Safety and 

the Town of West New York for the purpose described in the application; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New 

York that 

1. As a matter of public policy the West New York Police Department wishes to 

participate to the fullest extent possible with the Department of Law and Public 

Safety. 

 

2. The Attorney General will receive funds on behalf of the applicant. 

3. The Division of Criminal Justice shall be responsible for the receipt and 
review of the applications for said funds. 

4. The Division of Criminal Justice shall initiate allocations to each applicant as 

authorized. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Consent Agenda (cont.): 

 

 

 

RESOLUTION  

Re: TO APPROVE CONTRACT WITH INFORMATION DESTRUCTION 

SYSTEMS LLC FOR THE PERMISSIBLE SHREDDING AND DESTRUCTION  

OF TOWN RECORDS 

 

WHEREAS, the Town West New York sought quotes for providing shredding and destruction of 

documents in conjunction with emptying the building at 6018 Hudson Avenue; and 

WHEREAS, it has been determined that Information Destruction Systems LLC (“IDS”) has a 

contract through the Middlesex Regional Educational Services Commission Cooperative, in 

which West New York is a member, for the shredding of documents; and 

WHEREAS, the Town will also require services to destroy documents which are not within the 

Cooperative contract and therefore the Town sought quotes for this service and IDS submitted 

the most advantageous quote for these additional services. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Commissioners do hereby approve 

of a contract with Information Destruction Systems LLC, in accordance with the contract terms 

approved by the Middlesex Regional Educational Services Commission Cooperative, for the 

shredding of Town documents in a total contract amount not to exceed $10,000.00. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Commissioners do hereby approve of a 

contract with Information Destruction Systems LLC for the destruction of documents in a total 

contract amount not to exceed $6,000.00. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certification of funds is on file in the clerk’s office for the 

payment for these services. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk and Mayor are authorized to execute the 

contracts for these services. 

 

 

RESOLUTION 

RE: REFUND OF OVERPAYMENTS OF TAXES 

 

  WHEREAS, taxes with respect to the following properties have been inadvertently 
overpaid in the amounts hereafter stated, and; 

 
  WHEREAS, it is necessary to make appropriate refunds for such overpayments; 
  NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following refunds be made with 

respect to the designated properties and the Collector of Taxes be and she is  
Hereby authorized to adjust the records accordingly. 

 
NAME          BLOCK/LOT  AMOUNT  YEAR 
 

TOOMEY AUGUSTINE 50/11    $564.00  2015 
& HELEN 

HERNANDEZ, JESUS  130/5.01 C0304  $655.42  2016 
CLARIMEL  
INVESTMENTS, LLC  154/15    $3,619.53  2014 

SUESSER, M & S PINE 38/9 C0142   $3,181.99  2014 
SHAH, HASMUKHBEN 119/9    $118.87  2015 

 & JAIBALA K 
PAM INVESTORS  81/3 C0046   $369.74  2016 
 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Consent Agenda (cont.): 

Resolution (cont.):  

 
PRASADA R INDUKURI 

& MOHANA V CH  168.01/7.05 C0108 $114.00  2016 
MADISON TITLE  17/6 C0021   $6.68 *  2016 

     17/6 C0014   $6.68 *  2016 
     17/6 C0031   $6.68 *  2016 
     17/6 C0022   $6.68 *  2016 

      17/6 C0012   $6.68*  2016 
     17/6 C0023   $6.68 *  2016 

TONG,WAI LING  9/4 C0046   $480.00  2014 
 
BUDDHDEW, RAVI T 55/45    $1,468.00  2016 

HERNANDEZ, JESUS  130/5.01 C0304  $637.42  2016 
63RD STREET INVEST. 

,LLC     33/36.01   $1,683.00  2016 
 
      GRAND TOTAL $12,932.05  

 

 

 

RESOLUTION 

RE: REFUND OF TAX LIEN PREMIUMS 

 
  WHEREAS, the investor named below has previously purchased a Tax Sale 

Certificate from the Town of West New York; and 
 
  WHEREAS, the investor paid a premium to the Collector of Taxes for said Tax Sale 

Certificate at the time of the sale; and 
 

  WHEREAS, the certificate has now been redeemed and the investor is entitled to a 
refund of said premium pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:5-33. 
 

  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that said premium be paid to the investors 
in the following amounts, and the Department of Revenue and Finance is hereby, authorized to 

issue said refund. 
 
NAME               BLOCK/LOT             CERT. #           AMOUNT 

 
TTLBL, LLC   115/8    15-0354  $11,000.00 

     120/38   15-0363  $7,200.00 
     142/14.02   15-0437  $9,600.00 
     155/3    15-0478  $6,000.00 

     97/6    15-0281  $6,500.00 
     126/31   15-0380  $9,100.00 

     85/40    15-0263  $39,000.00 
     71/28    15-0217  $8,000.00 
     70/19.01 C0010  15-0210  $2,000.00 

     38/9 C0129   15-0124  $12,000.00 
  

US BANKCUST FOR  122/8 C0301  15-0370  $1,000.00 
PC6, LLC STERLING NT 25/19    15-0081  $1,200.00  
 

US BANK CUST FOR  168.01/1 C0332  13-0551  $900.00 
BV001 TRUST 

 
US BANK C/F TOWER 40/32.01   14-0132  $2,000.00 
DBWI IV 2014-1 

 
 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Consent Agenda (cont.): 

Resolution (cont.):  

 
PAM INVESTORS  159/14   15-0490  $700.00 

     25/18    15-0080  $19,000.00 
     98/10 C0007  15-0284  $2,500.00 

     70/19.01 C0010  14-0201  $2,000.00 
 
US BANK CUST BV002 7/18    15-0032  $2,000.00 

TRST & CRDTRS 
 

US BANK C/F TOWER 41/25    15-0141  $5,000.00 
DBW V TR. 2015-1 
 

US BK. CUST FOR  5/32 C1005   13-0022  $2,400.00 
TOWER DBW111 TR2013 

ISAAC MORADI  109/22 C0103  13-0368  $1,000.00  
     70/19.01 C0014  14-0203  $1,400.00 
     49/20 C0035  14-0155  $1,600.00 

     74/1 C2003   14-0215  $1,000.00 
 

MTAG SVC. AS CUST 36/33 C0014 14-0098  $4,900.00 
ATCF II NJ LLC   
       GRAND TOTAL  $159,000.00 
 

 

RESOLUTION 

RE: AUTHORIZING REFUND TAX LIEN REDEMPTIONS 

 

        WHEREAS, the investor named below has previously purchased a Tax Sale Certificate 
from the Town of West New York; and 
 

         WHEREAS, the Collector of Taxes for the said Tax Sale Certificates has received 
the full amount for redemption pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:5-60. 

 
         WHEREAS, the certificate has now been redeemed and the investor is entitled to a refund 
of said redemption amounts pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:5-58. 

 
         NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that said redemption amounts be paid to the 

investors in the following amounts, and the Collector of Taxes is hereby authorized to issue said 
refunds 
Name      Block/lot   Cert#    Amount 

 
US BANKCUST FOR 122/8  C0301   15-0370   $451.32 

PC6, LLC STERLING NT  25/19    15-0081   $543.98 
 
US BANK CUST FOR   168.01/1 C0332  13-0551   $6,951.98 

BV001 TRUST 
US BANK C/F TOWER  40/32.01   14-0132   $3,915.33 

DBWI IV 2014-1  
 
TTLBL LLC    115/8    15-0354   $2,169.76 

      120/38   15-0363   1,417.45 
      142/14.02   15-0437   $2,280.29 

      155/3    15-0478   $935.59 
      97/6    15-0281   $3,231.77 
      126/31   15-0380   $2,224.93 

      85/40    15-0263   $17,303.03 
      71/28    15-0217   $3,380.20 

      70/19.01 C0010  15-0210   $1,613.08 
      38/9 C0129   15-0124   $7,143.79 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Consent Agenda (cont.): 

Resolution (cont.):  

 
PAM INVESTORS   159/14   15-0490   $1,008.55 

      25/18    15-0080   $12,463.20 
      98/10 C0007  15-0284   $4,357.44  

      70/19.01 C0010  14-0201   $4,971.90  
US BANK CUST BV002  7/18    15-0032   $1,995.91 
TRST & CRDTRS 

 
US BANK C/F TOWER  41/25    15-0141   $2,331.34 

DBW V TR. 2015-1 
US BK. CUST FOR    5/32 C1005   13-0022   $2,905.99 
TOWER DBW111 TR2013 

ISAAC MORADI   109/22 C0103  13-0368   $2,010.46 
      70/19.01 C0014  14-0203   $8,343.08 

      49/20 C0035  14-0155   $10,670.20 
      74/1 C2003   14-0215   $3,908.33  
DEFINED CAPITAL 

LLC      17/6 C0021   12-0083   $39,307.79 
      17/6 C0014   12-0082   $21,976.06  

      17/6 C0031   12-0086   $42,605.58 
      17/6 C0022   12-0084   $29,272.29 
      17/6/C0012   12-0081   $19,900.52 

      17/6 C0023   12-0085   $31,231.69 
MTAG SVC. CUST FOR  36/33 C0014  14-0098   $7,150.96 

ATCF II NJ LLC 
          GRAND TOTAL  $299,973.70 
 

 
RESOLUTION 

RE: TAX CORRECTIONS (5707 HUDSON AVENUE) 

 
  WHEREAS, there is an overpayment on the 1st quarter 2015 tax bill in the amount 

of $155.17 for property located at 5707 Hudson Avenue a/k/a block 70 lot 19.01 C0032 and 
 

  WHEREAS, the taxpayer is requesting there overpayment be moved to credit their 
3rd quarter 2016 tax bill on the said property 
     

  THEREFORE, the Tax Collector is hereby authorized to move the said 
overpayments and to adjust the tax records accordingly. 

 
 

RESOLUTION 

RE: ENDORSING 2016 CDBG STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

(HUDSON COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANT $340,000) 

 
 WHEREAS, a Hudson County Community Development grant of  $340,000 has been 
awarded to the Town of West New York for various road improvements in the Town of West 

New York, and 
 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to the State Interlocal Services Act, Community Development funds 
may not be spent in a municipality without authorization by the Governing Body, and 
 

 WHEREAS, the aforesaid project is in the best interest of the people of the Town of West 
New York, and 

 
 WHEREAS, this resolution does not obligate the financial resources of the municipality 
and is intended solely to expedite expenditure of the aforesaid Community Development funds. 

 
  



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Consent Agenda (cont.): 

Resolution (cont.):  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the 
Town of West New York hereby confirms endorsement of the aforesaid project, and 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution shall be sent to the Director 

of the Hudson County Community Development Program so that implementation of the 
aforesaid project may be expedited. 
 

 
RESOLUTION  

Re: CONCERNING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FOR  

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND GENERAL LIABILITY FOR THE MONTH OF 

AUGUST 2016 

 
 WHEREAS the Town of West New York has claims for bills to be paid under workers 

compensation and general liability; and 
 
 WHEREAS the Town of West New York is self-insured and participates with other 

communities in the Public Entity Joint Insurance Fund; and 
 

 WHEREAS the PE JIF, and Claims Administrator and the Town Administrator have 
reviewed all claims and recommend payment, and 
 

WHEREAS the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available for payment 
of these claims in account 21-75012 for Workers Compensation claims and account 21-75022 

for General Liability claims, and 
 
       WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners must approve payment of these claims; and 

 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Commissioners of the Town 

of West New York do hereby approve of the payment of the following claims: 
 
Workers Compensation:  $10,914.10 

General Liability:       $121,142.99 
 

(See List all payments attached hereto at the end of Minutes.) 

 

RESOLUTION 

RE: ANNUAL REPORT OF AUDIT FOR YEAR ENDING 12/31/15 
 

Whereas, NJSA 40A:5-4 requires the governing body of every local unit to have made an 
annual audit of its books, accounts and financial transactions, and 

 

Whereas, The Annual Report of Audit for the year ending December 31, 2015 has been 
filed by a Registered Municipal Accountant with the Municipal Clerk pursuant to NJSA 40A:5-

6, and a copy has been received by each member of the governing body, and 
 

 Whereas, the R.S. 52:27BB-34 authorizes the Local Finance Board of the State of New 
Jersey to prescribe reports pertaining to the local fiscal affairs, and 
 

Whereas, the Local Finance Board has promulgated N.J.A.C. 5:30-6.5, a regulation 
requiring that the governing body of each municipality shall, by resolution, certify to the Local 

Finance Board of the State of New Jersey that all members of the governing body have reviewed, 
as a minimum, the sections of the annual audit entitled: “Comments and Recommendations”; and 

 
Whereas, the members of the governing body have personally reviewed, as a minimum, 

the Annual Report of Audit, and specifically the sections of the Annual Audit entitled 

“Comments and Recommendations”, as evidenced by the group affidavit form of the governing 
body attached hereto; and 

 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Consent Agenda (cont.): 

Resolution (cont.):  

 
Whereas, such resolution of certification shall be adopted by the governing body no later 

than forty-five days after the receipt of the annual audit, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-6.5; and 
 

Whereas, all members of the governing body have received and have familiarized 
themselves with, at least, the minimum requirements of the Local Finance Board of the State of 
New Jersey, as stated aforesaid and have subscribed to the affidavit, as provided by the Local 

Finance Board, and 
 

Whereas, failure to comply with the regulations of the Local Finance Board of the State 
of New Jersey may subject the members of the local governing body to the penalty provisions of 
R.S. 52:27BB-52, to wit: 

 
R.S. 52:27BB-52: "A local officer or member of a local governing body who, 

after a date fixed for compliance, fails or refuses to obey an order of the director 
(Director of Local Government Services), under the provisions of this Article, 
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, may be fined not more 

than one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) or imprisoned for not more than one year, 
or both, in addition shall forfeit his office". 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Town 

of West New York hereby states that it has complied with N.J.A.C. 5:30-6.5 and does hereby 

submit a certified copy of this resolution and the required affidavit to said Board to show 
evidence of said compliance. 

 
 

RESOLUTION  

Re: APPROVING EMERGENCY PAYMENT FOR  

VETERINARIAN CARE AND BOARDING FOR CATS RECOVERED AT  

538 51st STREET 

 

WHEREAS, on or about December 13, 2015, the Town of West New York through their 

animal control officer rescued over 35 cats from property located at 538 51st Street in West New 
York, New Jersey, the home of a cat hoarder; and 

 
WHEREAS,  due to the large number of cats and their physical conditions, the cats were 

cared for at three different facilities, the Rutherford Animal Hospital in Rutherford, Cats 

Exclusive Veterinary Practice in Ridgefield and Little Falls Animal Hospital in Little Falls; and 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6 the Town can authorize payment for 
emergency services without seeking quotes or bids for these services; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of West New York appreciates the discount provided by these 
facilities for the veterinary care and boarding services they provided and agrees to pay for this 

care but will take all necessary legal action to recoup these funds from the former owner of the 
cats.  

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town 
of West New York that the Town does approve of the payment for veterinary care and boarding 

to the facilities as follows and in accordance with the bills submitted: 
 

1) Rutherford Animal Hospital, located at 755 Rutherford Avenue in Rutherford, NJ - 
$1,999.94 

2) Cats Exclusive Veterinary Practice, located at 742 Bergen Blvd. in Ridgefield, NJ - 
$2,136.62 

3) Little Falls Animal Hospital, located at 418 Main Street in Little Falls, NJ –  

$2,836.80 

 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Consent Agenda (cont.): 

Resolution (cont.):  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the purchasing agent shall take all necessary steps to 

pay the facilities as stated above. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certification of funds for these services is on file 
with the Clerk’s office. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town shall take all necessary actions including 
legal proceedings, if needed, to recoup the costs from the former owner of the cats. 

 

 

RESOLUTION 

Re: TO APPROVE PAYMENT FOR 

EMERGENCY VETERINARIAN SERVICES RELATED TO CATS RECOVERED AT 

562 - 52ND STREET 

 

 WHEREAS, the Town of West New York discovered that owners of the residence located 

at 562 West 52nd Street were hoarding a great number of cats; and 
 

 WHEREAS, an emergency has been declared and the cats have been removed from the 
residence; and 
 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6 the Town can authorize payment for 
emergency services without seeking quotes or bids for these services; and 

 
 WHEREAS, Rutherford Animal Hospital provided humane veterinarian services as to ten 
(10) cats, at 562 West 52nd Street at a cost of $250.00; and 

 
 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Commissioners do hereby 

approve of the payment to Rutherford Animal Hospital, located at 755 Rutherford Avenue in 
Rutherford, New Jersey, in accordance with the attached bill, for emergent humane veterinarian 
services. 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certification of funds is on file in the clerk’s office 

for the payment for these services. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town shall seek reimbursement for these costs 

from the owners of the property. 
 

 

RESOLUTION  

Re: ACCEPTING COMPLETION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS FOR VETERANS PARK 

AND AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER AND FINAL PAYMENT AND ACCEPTANCE 

OF THE MAINTENANCE BOND FOR THE PROJECT 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of West New York entered into a contract for the improvements 
to Veteran’s Park with Anselmi & DeCicco, Inc. (“Contractor”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has completed the project and has submitted Final Payment 

Estimate No.16 which includes a change order which results in an overall decrease in the 
contract price by $500.00; and 

 

WHEREAS, CME Associates, the Town engineer overseeing this contract, has reviewed 
the close-out documents and project and recommends that the Town accept the project and issue 

the final payment to the Contractor (see attached letter and payment estimate); and  
 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has submitted the required one year maintenance bond for 

this project which has been reviewed and accepted by the Town engineer and Town attorney. 
 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Consent Agenda (cont.): 

Resolution (cont.):  

WHEREAS, as part of the completion of the project, the Town is required to execute an 
agreement with PSE&G for the re-connection and extension of electrical service in the Park and 

pay PSE&G $9,348.90 for the services to be provided. 
  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Board of Commissioners 
of the Town of West New York accept the improvements for Veteran’s Park performed by 
Anselmi & DeCicco and final payment shall be paid to the Contractor in accordance with Final 

Payment Estimate No.16 in the amount of $262,451.16. 
  

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town of West New York accepts the maintenance 
bond submitted by Anselmi & DeCicco for this project. 
 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Town Clerk are authorized to execute 
the agreement with PSE&G (attached hereto) for the electrical services and pay PSE&G 

$9,348.90 for these services. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certification of funds for this payment is on file with 

the Town Clerk’s office. 
 

 

RESOLUTION  

Re: HIRING THE SPIRE GROUP, PC. TO PERFORM THE DUTIES OF A CERTIFIED 

FINANCIAL OFFICER ON AN EMERGENT TEMPORARY BASIS   

 

WHEREAS, due to the expiration of its certified municipal officer’s (“CFO”) contract, 
the Town of West New York (“Town”) is presently in need of a CFO; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. § 40A:9-140.10, the Town may hire a private entity to 
perform the duties of a CFO; and 

 
WHEREAS, the absence of a CFO has created an emergency situation as the Town is 

required to have a CFO pursuant to N.J.S.A. § 40A:9-140.10; and  

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6 the Town can authorize payment for 

emergency services without seeking quotes or bids for these services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Town seeks to hire the Spire Group, PC on a temporary basis to perform 

the requisite CFO duties for a period of 60 days, and principal Judith Tutela holds a municipal 
finance officer certificate; and 

 
WHEREAS, the contract with the Spire Group, PC will commence on August 4, 2016 

and end on October 3, 2016 for a maximum amount of 25 hours per week and a total contract 

price of $39,000.00 based on the following hourly rates: 
 

Partner  $195 per hour 
Manager $165 per hour 
Senior  $125 per hour 

Staff  $100 per hour 
 

WHEREAS, the hiring of the Spire Group is contingent on the approval of the Division 
of Local Government Services; and  
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of 
the Town of West New York that we do hereby approve of a contract with the Spire Group, PC   
commencing August 4, 2016 until October 3, 2016, at a weekly maximum of 25 hours and total 

contract price of $39,000.00 for the 60 day period, pending approval of the Division of Local 
Government Services.  

 
A certification of funds is on file with the Town Clerk’s Office for this contract.   



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Consent Agenda (cont.): 

 

 

RESOLUTION  

Re: AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A DOG PARK 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of West New York sought bids for the construction of a dog park; 

and 
WHEREAS, two bids were received and the Town’s engineer reviewed both bids and 

determined that Applied Landscape Technologies submitted the lowest responsible bid for these 

services, at the cost of $409,300; and 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town 
of West New York that the Town does approve of a contract with Applied Landscape 
Technologies for the construction of a dog park in accordance with the bid specifications for 

same, for a total contract price not to exceed $409,300.00.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certification of funds for this contract is on file 
with the clerk’s office. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Town clerk are authorized to execute 

the contract for the construction of a dog park. 
 

 

 

RESOLUTION 

Re: ACCEPTING GRANT AND SUPPORTING THE DRIVE SOBER OR GET PULLED 

OVER 2016 STATEWIDE CRACKDOWN 

 
WHEREAS, the Town of West New York (“Town”) has been approved by the New 

Jersey Division of Highway Traffic Safety (“DHTS”) for the Drive Sober or Get Pulled Over 
2016 Statewide Labor Day Crackdown Grant in the amount of $5,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Town desires to support the Drive Sober or Get Pulled Over Statewide 

Labor Day Crackdown; and 
 
WHEREAS, approximately one-third of all fatal traffic crashes in the United States 

involve drunk drivers; and 
 

WHEREAS, impaired driving crashes cost the United States almost $50 Billion a year; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, 27% of motor vehicle fatalities in New Jersey in 2013 (the last year for 
which complete data is available) were alcohol-related; and 

 
WHEREAS, an enforcement crackdown is planned to combat impaired driving; and 

 

WHEREAS, the summer season, and the Labor Day holiday in particular, are 
traditionally times of social gatherings which include alcohol; and 

 
WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey, Division of Highway Traffic Safety, has asked law 

enforcement agencies throughout the state to participate in the Drive Sober or Get Pulled Over 

2016 Statewide Crackdown; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Drive Sober or Get Pulled Over 2016 Statewide Crackdown will involve 
increased impaired driving enforcement from August 19 through September 5, 2016; and 
 

WHEREAS, an increase in impaired driving enforcement and a reduction in impaired 
driving will save lives on our roadways; and 

 
 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Consent Agenda (cont.): 

Resolution (cont.):  

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of 

the Town of West New York that they do hereby accept the grant in the amount of $5,000.00; 
and  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Town 

of West New York that they do hereby declare their support for the Drive Sober or Get Pulled 

Over 2016 Statewide Crackdown, to be held from August 19 through September 5, 2016; and 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Town 
of West New York that they do hereby pledge to increase awareness of the dangers of drinking 
and driving; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town of West New York shall comply with all 

of the conditions of the grant and the Mayor shall be authorized to execute the grant agreement. 
 

 

 

 

 

RESOLUTION  

Re: APPROVING CHANGE ORDER # 3 FOR THE CONTRACT WITH TSIVICOS 

ENTERPRISES, INC. FOR THE MUNICIPAL SPRAY PARK 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of West New York entered into a contract for the renovations of   
the municipal pool spray park with Tsivicos Enterprises Inc.; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has submitted change order #3 to the Architect overseeing 

this project, and the architect has approved change order #3; and 
 
WHEREAS, this change order involves the repair of a broken 1.5” galvanized pipe below 

the swimming pool; installation of a solid color concrete stair over pool deck; installation of 
benches, picnic tables and other tables; repair of corroded fence posts and performance of other 

fence repairs; and performance of bonding and grounding of light posts, which will increase the 
contract price by $11,500.00 and the total contract price from $302,498.15 to a total price not to 
exceed $313,998.15; and  

 
WHEREAS, the cost of change orders #1, 2, and 3 is less than 20% of the total contract 

price and therefor can be approved by the Mayor and Commissioners by resolution pursuant to 
N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.4.  

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of 
the Town of West New York that change order #3 is approved for the municipal pool spray park 

renovations which will increase the original contract amount from $287,998.15 to $313,998.15 
(see attached change order #3)  
  

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the certification of funds for this change order to the 
contract is on file in the Clerk’s office. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Consent Agenda (cont.): 
 

 

 

RESOLUTION  

Re: APPROVING CHANGE ORDER # 1 FOR THE CONTRACT WITH TSIVICOS 

ENTERPRISES, INC. FOR RENOVATIONS AT THE MAIN POOL 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of West New York entered into a contract for the renovations of   

the main pool with Tsivicos Enterprises Inc.; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has submitted change order #1 to the Architect overseeing 

this project, and the architect has approved the change order; and 
 

WHEREAS, this change order involves troubleshooting, providing and installing a new 
pump for the pool; installing new motor starter and thermal protection; and troubleshooting, 
providing and installing a new high head pump, and these costs will increase the contract price 

from $85,000.00 by $16,700.15, to a total price not to exceed $101,700.60; and  
 

WHEREAS, the cost of change order #1 is less than 20% of the total contract price and 
therefor can be approved by the Mayor and Commissioners by resolution pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
5:30-11.4.  

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of 

the Town of West New York that change order #1 is approved for the main pool, which will 
increase the original contract amount from $85,000.00 by $16,700.60 to a total of $101,700.60. 
(see attached change order #1)  

  
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the certification of funds for this change order to the 

contract is on file in the Clerk’s office. 
 

 

 

RESOLUTION  

Re: APPROVING ENTRY INTO MEMORANDA OF UNDERSTANDING 

WITH THE COUNTY OF HUDSON FOR INSTALLATION OF SIGNAGE AND 

BICYCLE RACKS UNDER THR HUDSON RIVER WATERFRONT WALKWAY 

SIGNAGE AND BICYCLE RACK GRANT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

 

 
 WHEREAS, the County of Hudson has adopted a plan known as the Hudson River 
Waterfront Walkway Signage & Bicycle Rack Installation Plan; and  

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Hudson River Waterfront Walkway Signage & Bicycle Rack 

Installation Plan, the County has obtained federal grant funding for the installation of wayfinding 
signage for the Hudson River Waterfront Walkway and the installation of bicycle racks at certain 
locations along the Hudson River Waterfront Walkway; and  

 
WHEREAS, the County of Hudson and the Town of West New York find that the 

installation of wayfinding signage and bicycle racks enhances access to the open space and 
recreational resource which is the Hudson River Waterfront Walkway; and  

 

WHEREAS, the County of Hudson would like to install four signs and one bicycle rack 
on the Hudson River Waterfront Walkway in West New York; and  

 
WHEREAS, the County of Hudson and the Town of West New York are desirous of 

cooperating in this endeavor and seek to enter into a Memoranda of Understanding that would 

set forth and govern the endeavor and each entity’s responsibilities therein. 
 

       NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of 
the Town of West New York that they do hereby approve of entering into a memorandum of 
understanding between the Town of West New York and the County of Hudson for this purpose. 



 

 

 
August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Consent Agenda (cont.): 

 

 

 

 

RESOLUTION  

Re: APPOINTING GINA MIRANDA DIAZ TO THE HUDSON REGIONAL HEALTH 

COMMISSION BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of West New York (“Town”) has been contacted by the Hudson 
Regional Health Commission requesting that the Town appoint a representative to its Board of 

Commissioners; and  
  
WHEREAS, the Hudson Regional Health Commission’s by-laws state that the Health 

Officer of the participating municipality be a Commissioner; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Hudson Regional Health Commission’s by-laws further state that each 
participating municipality must designate in writing the name of its Commissioner, and 

 

WHEREAS, the Town is desirous of appointing its Health Officer, Gina Miranda Diaz, to 
the Hudson Regional Health Commission Board of Commissioners. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of 

the Town of West New York that Gina Miranda Diaz, the Town’s Health Officer, is hereby 

appointed to the Hudson Regional Health Commission Board of Commissioners. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Town 
of West New York that the Board of Commissioners will take all necessary steps to have Gina 
Miranda Diaz appointed as a Commissioner to the Hudson Regional Health Commission. 

 

 

 

 

 

RESOLUTION  

Re: AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE OF BOROUGH OF CARTERET’S STATEMENT 

OF CONCURRENCE AS TO USE OF RADIO FREQUENCY  

 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Carteret (“Borough”) proposes to utilize frequency 

000470.36250000, which is a co-channel to frequency 000473.36250000 licensed to the Town 
of West New York (“Town”); and  

 
WHEREAS, the Borough has asked for the Town’s concurrence as to its radio station 

application and requested the Town execute its proposed Statement of Concurrence; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Town seeks to cooperate with the Borough’s request, with the 

understanding that should interference problems develop, the Borough must cooperate in 
resolving the issue; and 

 

WHEREAS, if the issue can not be resolved in a timely manner, the Borough has to 
cease operations immediately and ultimately change frequency if the issue can not be resolved.  

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of 

the Town of West New York do hereby approve of the execution of the Statement of Concurrence. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Consent Agenda (cont.): 

 

 

 

 

 

RESOLUTION  

Re: AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF WEST NEW YORK TO ENTER INTO A 

SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF HUDSON FOR 

UPGRADES AND MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC SIGNALS  

 

WHEREAS, the Town of West New York ("Town") and the County of Hudson 

("County") have examined the inventory of Town owned traffic signals, and have concluded 
that by way of a Shared Service Agreement, the County can provide maintenance, repair, and in 
some instances, upgrades and replacement service of the traffic signals for the Town in an 

efficient and economically beneficial matter; and 
 

WHEREAS, the County has agreed to enter into a shared services agreement with the 
Town to maintain, repair, and perform upgrades and replacement of the traffic signals located 
on Town streets; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1 et. seq., the Town may enter into a shared 

services agreement with Hudson County for the maintenance of the Town's traffic signals; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commissioners of the Town of West 

New York do hereby approve of a shared services agreement to have Hudson County maintain, 
repair upgrade and replace traffic signals for the Town. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Town Clerk are hereby authorized 

to execute a shared services agreement and to take all necessary action to fulfill the terms of the 

agreement. 
 

 

 

RESOLUTION  

Re: AUTHORIZING EXECUTIVE SESSION  PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b) 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York, 

County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, that the Board of Commissioners hereby declares this 
executive session closed to the public for the following items: 

 

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b)(7), the discussion of litigation entitled 6200 Hudson LLC 
v. Town of West New York, et. al., Superior Court of New Jersey, Hudson County, 

Docket #HUD-L-1767-16. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the minutes of this closed session shall be available 

to the public as per N.J.S.A. 10:4-13(b) at such time as the matter necessitating the discussion of 

the litigation has been concluded, to the extent disclosure is not prohibited by other law. 

Motion was made by Commissioner Colacurcio, seconded by Commissioner Cirillo, to adopt the 
foregoing Resolution, was carried by the following vote:  

 

AYES   - Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, Rodriguez and Mayor Roque    
NAYS  - None 

ABSENT  - None 
 

Note:  Town Clerk Carmela Riccie read the foregoing Resolution aloud and at 12:25 

pm announced that the Executive Session would take place in the Court 

Chambers, that it would take approximately 20-30 minutes and that the 

remainder of the meeting agenda would follow thereafter once regular meeting 

is reconvened.  

 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

 
A motion was made by Commissioner Colacurcio, seconded by Commissioner Cirillo, to 

reconvene the Regular portion of the meeting at 12:42 p.m. was carried by the following 
vote: 

 

AYES    - Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, Rodriguez, and Mayor Roque 
NAYS - None 

ABSENT - None 

 

Note: Corporation Counsel Monica Delosrios advised that no action will be taken on 

the matter discussed during Executive Session.  

 

 

 

 

BUDGET HEARING 

RE: AMENDMENTS TO 2016 MUNICIPAL BUDGET 

 

At 12:43 p.m., a Motion was made by Mayor Roque, seconded by Commissioner Colacurcio, to 

open the hearing on the Amendments to the Calendar Year 2016 Municipal Budget, was 
carried by the following vote: 
 

YEAS  - Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, Rodriguez and Mayor Roque 
NAYS  - None  

ABSENT  - None 
 

Note: Town Clerk Riccie announced that the Hearing for the “Amendments” to the 

2016 Municipal Budget, which was introduced on May 26, 2016, was now open 

and that anyone who wished to speak regarding the Amendments solely should 

state his or her name and address for the record prior to addressing the 

governing body.  

 

 

Public Hearing:  

 

No one wished to be heard. 

 
 

Inasmuch as No One wished to be heard, a Motion was made by Mayor Roque, seconded by 

Commissioner Colacurcio, to close the hearing on the Amendments to the Calendar Year 

2016 Municipal Budget, was carried by the following vote: 

 
YEAS  - Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, Rodriguez and Mayor Roque 
NAYS  - None  

ABSENT  - None 
 

 
 
Note: Town Clerk Riccie announced that item #B-2 (Re: Authorizing Emergency 

Temporary Appropriations for the year 2016) was no longer necessary and was 

being pulled and removed from the agenda and no action would be taken by the 

governing body. 

 
 

A Motion was made by Commissioner Colacurcio, seconded by Commissioner Rodriguez, to 

remove the aforementioned Resolution from the agenda, was carried by the following vote: 

 
YEAS  - Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, Rodriguez and Mayor Roque 
NAYS  - None  

ABSENT  - None 
 

 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

 
BUDGET RESOLUTION 

RE: ADOPTION OF 2016 MUNICIPAL BUDGET WITH AMENDMENTS 
 
  

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York, 
County of Hudson that the budget hereinbefore set forth is hereby adopted and shall constitute an 

appropriation for the purposes stated of the sums therein set forth as appropriations, and 
authorization of the amount of: 
 

(a)  36,899,305 (Item 2 below) for municipal purposes and, 
 

(b) 0.00                          (Item 3 below) for school purposes in Type I School 
Districts only (N.J.S. 18A:9-2) to be raised by 
taxation  

                                and, 
 

(c) 265,750                                 (Item 4 below) to be added to the certificate of 
amount to be raised by taxation for local school 
purposes in Type II School Districts only (N.J.S.A.  

  18A:9-3) and certification to the County Board of 
Taxation of the following summary of general 

revenues and appropriations. 
 
(d) 0.00  (Item 43 Open Space, Recreation, Farmland and 

Historic Preservation Trust Fund Levy 
 

(e) 822,799  (Item 5 below) Minimum Library Tax 
 
   

 Summary of Revenues 
 

1. General Revenues 
Surplus Anticipated     $4,900,000 
Miscellaneous Revenues Anticipated   37,422,450 

Receipts from Delinquent Taxes     $83,445 
 

2. Amount to be raised by taxation for municipal purposes  $36,899,305  
 (item 6(a), sheet 11) 
 

3. Amount to be raised by taxation for schools in Type I School Districts 
  Only: 

Item 6, Sheet 42     0.00 
 
4. To be Added TO THE CERTIFICATE FOR AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY 

TAXATION FOR SCHOOLS IN TYPE II SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY: 
 

Item 6(b), Sheet 11 (N.J.S. 40A:4-14)    $265,750 
 
 

5. Amount to be raised by taxation minimum library levy $822,799 
 

Total Revenues    $80,393,749.00 
Summary of Appropriations 

5.  General Appropriations 

  Within "CAPS" 
  (a&b)  Operations including contingent         $51,490,645 

  (e) Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures – Municipal   $4,7680,020 
   (g) Cash Deficit            $0.00 
  Excluded from "CAPS" 

  (a) Operations – Total operations excluded from "CAPS" $15,078,342 
  (c) Capital Improvements           $153,000 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Budget Resolution (cont.):  

 

 
  (d) Municipal Debt Service            $6,925,408 
  (e) Deferred Charges – Municipal           $119,558 

  (f) Judgments              $470,526 
  (n) Transferred to Bd. of Education for use of local schools $0.00 

  (g) Cash Deficit               $0.00 
  (k) For Local District School Purposes          $265,750 
  (m) Reserved for Uncollected Taxes          $1,122,500 

 
6.  School Appropriations – Type I School Districts only        $0.00 

 
  Total Appropriations              $80,393,749 
 

 
Motion was made by Commissioner Colacurcio, seconded by Commissioner Guzman, to adopt 

the 2016 Municipal Budget with Amendments , was carried by the following vote:  
 

AYES  - Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, Rodriguez and Mayor Roque    

NAYS  - None 
ABSENT  - None 
 

(See the full Adopted Budget with all amendments attached hereto at the end of 
Minutes.) 
 

Note: Town Auditor Gary Higgins (from the firm of Lerch Vinci, Higgins, who was 

present in the audience, represented to the Governing Body that he was in 

contact with the State of NJ this morning and that the Town is now authorized 

to adopt the Budget with the Amendments.  

 

 

 

ORDINANCE #17/16      

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 161 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF 

WEST NEW YORK ENTITLED “UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODES 

 
Note: Town Clerk Carmela Riccie read the title of the foregoing Ordinance aloud. 

 

It was regularly moved by Commissioner Colacurcio, seconded by Commissioner Cirillo, to 

open the public hearing on this Ordinance, was carried by the following vote: 

 
AYES    - Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, Rodriguez, and Mayor Roque 
NAYS - None 

ABSENT - None 
 

The following persons wished to be heard: 

 

1. Ron Scheurle, 6119 Tyler Place, WNY: 

Mr. Scheurle inquired as to what this Ordinance entails. Corporation Counsel Monica 
Delosrios advised that this Ordinance establishes fees in the Building Dept. for mechanical 

equipment i.e. HVAC ducts, etc.; that the fee is calculated as 10% of the permit fee and it is 
an additional fee paid by the property owner.  

 

 
It was regularly moved by Commissioner Cirillo, seconded by Commissioner Colacurcio, to 

close the public hearing and adopt this Ordinance, was carried by the following vote: 
 
AYES    - Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, Rodriguez, and Mayor Roque 

NAYS - None 
ABSENT - None 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

 

ORDINANCE #18/16      

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SALARY SCHEDULE 

 

Note: Town Clerk Carmela Riccie read the title of the foregoing Ordinance aloud. 

 

 

It was regularly moved by Commissioner Colacurcio, seconded by Commissioner Rodriguez, to  

adopt the introduction of the foregoing Ordinance was carried by the following vote: 

 
AYES    - Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, Rodriguez, and Mayor Roque 

NAYS - None 
ABSENT - None 
 

Notice 

Ordinance #18/16 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SALARY SCHEDULE 

 

 The foregoing Ordinance was adopted for first reading by the Mayor and Board of 
Commissioners of the Town of West New York, New Jersey, on August 18th, 2016 and 

ordered published, and will be further considered before final passage at a public hearing 
on September 15 at 6:30 p.m. at the Commission Chambers, Municipal Building, West 
New York, NJ. A copy of this Ordinance has been posted on the bulletin board upon which 

public notices are customarily posted on in the Town Hall of the Town of West New York, 
and a copy (at no charge) is available up to and including the time of such meeting to the 

members of the public of the Town who shall request such copies, at the Office of the 
Town Clerk in said Town Hall in West New York, N.J. 
 

Note:  Town Clerk Carmela Riccie read the foregoing notice aloud. 

 

 

 

Note: Town Clerk Riccie announced that the Ordinance listed on the agenda as O-3 

and entitled “Ordinance #19/16 An Ordinance establishing parking 

requirements in Business District” was pulled and removed from the agenda 

and no action would be taken by the governing body. 

 

 

A Motion was made by Commissioner Colacurcio, seconded by Commissioner Cirillo, to 

remove the aforementioned Ordinance from the agenda, was carried by the following vote: 

 
YEAS  - Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, Rodriguez and Mayor Roque 
NAYS  - None  

ABSENT  - None 
 

 
 
 

It was regularly moved by Commissioner Colacurcio and seconded by Commissioner Rodriguez,  
to open Public Portion of meeting at 12:50 p.m., and was carried by the following vote: 

 

AYES  - Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, Rodriguez, and Mayor Roque    
NAYS  - None 

ABSENT  - None 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

August 18, 2016 

Regular Meeting 

 

Public Portion: 

  

 
1.  Ron Scheurle, 6119 Tyler Place, WNY: 

Mr. Scheurle had questions regarding Salary Ordinance #18/16. Mayor Roque advised him 

to request a copy at the Clerk’s Office. Town Administrator Cryan explained that the Town 
has a statutory duty to keep the salary ranges up to date yearly. Mr. Scheurle inquired 

whether the Town purchased a vehicle to transport a dog to which the Mayor responded 
“No”. Mr. Scheurle inquired as to whether the Town obtains a permit to cut trees. Mayor 
replied “You have asked the same questions for the past 2 meetings.” Mr. Cryan requested 

that Mr. Scheurle provide him with a list of the tree locations to which he is referring and 
he will research. Mr. Scheurle complained about “pot holes everywhere” and that the 

“$60,000 salaries is elitist”.  He also referred to an alleged meeting between Silvio Acosta 
and the crossing guards which he claimed “wasn’t a good meeting” and was an “elitist 
meeting”. Mayor Roque advised him that he can’t comment on personnel issues. Mr. 

Scheurle commented about a health officer but it was not clear as to what he was referring.  
 

 
 
 

A motion was made by Commissioner Colacurcio, seconded by Commissioner Rodriguez to 

close the Public Portion and adjourn the meeting at 12:57 P.M. was carried by the following 

vote: 
 
AYES    - Commissioners Cirillo, Colacurcio, Guzman, and Rodriguez and Mayor Roque 

NAYS - None 
ABSENT - None 

 
 
 

__________________________________ 
   Commissioner Cosmo A. Cirillo 
 
 
 

                

        __________________________________ 
  Commissioner Susan M. Colacurcio 

 
 
         
  
        __________________________________ 

  Commissioner Margarita Guzman  
 
 
 
           

__________________________________ 
  Commissioner Gabriel Rodriguez 
 
 
 

                

        __________________________________ 
  Mayor Felix E. Roque 

Board of Commissioners 
 

 
 
 

Attest:  __________________________ 
     Carmela Riccie, RMC  

  Town Clerk 


